Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Bingo Machine Donation
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested to accept a Bingo Blower Professional Table Top with a five-foot long flashboard to be donated to the Frank D Chester Senior City of the Parks and Recreation Department by the Muscogee County Sheriff's Office. The total value of the bingo machine is \$3,495.00 at no cost to the city.
INITIATED BY:	Parks and Recreation

Recommendation: Approval is requested to accept a Bingo Blower Professional Table Top with a five-foot long flashboard to be donated to the Frank D Chester Senior City of the Parks and Recreation Department by the Muscogee County Sheriff's Office. The total value of the bingo machine is \$3,495.00 at no cost to the city.

<u>Background:</u> The Sheriff's Office is seeking to donate the bingo machine to be installed at the Frank Chester Senior Center. Installation will be done internally by the Facilities Maintenance Division of the Public Works Department of the City.

<u>Analysis:</u> Parks and Recreation is requesting permission to accept the bingo machine and use it to enhance the offerings of our senior programs. The Parks and Recreation Department strives to offer programs of all types that enhance and allow for physical and social interaction for citizens of all ages in Muscogee County.

<u>Financial Considerations</u>: This donation will be at no cost to the Parks and Recreation Department.

<u>Legal Considerations:</u> The Consolidated Government of Columbus council must approve the acceptance of this donation.

Recommendation/Action: Approval is requested to accept the donation of the bingo machine so it can be enjoyed by all patrons of Frank Chester senior center.

A RESOLUTION

NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO APPROVE AND ACCEPT THE DONATION OF A BINGO MACHINE TO BE USED AT FRANK CHESTER SENIOR CENTER.

WHEREAS The Muscogee County Sheriff's Office would like to donate a bingo machine to be used the Frank Chester senior center;

WHEREAS bingo is one of the many programs offered at Frank Chester Senior Center for the enjoyment of older adult participants;

WHEREAS this bingo machine will significantly enhance the bingo program with improved visibility and other features;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to accept the bingo machine, donated by the Muscogee County Sheriff's Office, to be installed at the Frank Chester senior center for all participants to use.

E	ting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on the
day of October 2023 an	nd adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of ten
members of said Council.	
Councilor Allen voting	
Councilor Barnes voting	·
Councilor Begly voting	·
Councilor Cogle voting	·
Councilor Crabb voting	·
Councilor Davis voting	·
Councilor Garrett voting	·
Councilor Huff voting	·
Councilor Thomas voting	·
Councilor Tucker voting	·
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor